
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

AG Notice No. 2023-01656 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Wozniak and The Entrepreneur Lifestyle LLC

This settlement agreement (Settlement Agreement) is entered into by and between Paul

Wozniak and The Entrepreneur Lifestyle LLC (Settling Entity) with Wozniak and the Settling 

Entity referred to as the "Parties." Wozniak is an individual residing in California who seeks to 

promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and to improve human health by reducing or 

eliminating hazardous substances contained in consumer products. Pursuant to California Health 

& Safety Code §§25249.S, et seq. (Proposition 65), the Settling Entity is a responsible party 

selling the products at issue set forth in subsection 1.3 below to (a) California consumers or (b) 

downstream entities in the course of doing business which the Settling Entity has reason to 

believe sell into the California marketplace (customers). 

1.2 General Allegations 

The Settling Entity enters into this Settlement Agreement on behalf of the noticed 

violator described in subsection 1.4 below, with whom such Settling Entity has a contract for one 

or more of the products at issue which contains indemnity and defense clauses. The Settling 

Entity has accepted a tender from the noticed violator and approached Wozniak to resolve such 

violator's alleged liability. Additionally, the Settling Entity is making commitments in 

furtherance of the public interest as set forth below. 

Wozniak alleges that the Settling Entity manufactures, imports, distributes, sells and/or 

otherwise facilitates for sale in California the lead products defined below, and that it does so 

without providing the health hazard warning required by Proposition 65 for consumer exposures 

to lead. Lead is listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State of California 

to cause cancer, and birth defects or other reproductive harm. 





















9. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE§ 25249.7{F}

Wozniak agrees to comply with the reporting requirements referenced in Health & Safety

Code §25249.7(f). 

10. WAIVER OF HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.11{B} AND SERVICE OF 60-

DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

The Settling Entity represents that it has employed less than 10 employees at all relevant 

times, does not have sufficient contacts within the State of California and/or otherwise does not 

fall directly within the purview of Proposition 65. Notwithstanding the prior sentence, the 

Settling Entity waives any exemption for the purposes of receiving a 60-Day Notice of Violation 

for the products defined in subsection 1.3. As a direct third-party seller of the Products on 

amazon.com, the Settling Entity initially contacted Mr. Wozniak voluntarily and freely enters 

into the terms of this Settlement Agreement. 

11. MOTION FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL

The Parties agree that Wozniak may seek the Court's approval of this Settlement

Agreement as allowed by law. In such event, Wozniak shall file the motion to approve. 

12. MODIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement may be modified only by a written agreement of the Parties.

13. AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned are authorized to execute this Settlement Agreement and have read,

understood, and agreed to all of the terms and conditions contained herein. 

AGREED TO: AGREED TO: 

Date: May_, 2023 

By: 3 o�Q1m• r,::,.
Jorge Pazmi 
President 
The Entrepreneur Lifestyle LLC 
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